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August 2, 2021 

CMP: | 118    Target: | 122 (3%)  Target Period: 12 months  

NTPC Ltd (NTPC) 

 HOLD 

  

Transitioning towards greener side… 

About the stock: NTPC is India’s largest power generation company with a total 

installed capacity of 66885 MW at the group level. 

 NTPC has 17% of total installed capacity in India with 23% generation share 

 The company’s vision is to become a 130 GW+ company by 2032 of which 

60 GW would be contributed by renewable energy 

Q1FY22 Results: NTPC reported Q1FY22 results, which were below estimates on 

account of lower-than-expected tariff and higher interest costs. 

 Reported revenues came in at | 26038.5 crore vs. our estimate of | 27140.5 

crore, the key reason being lower-than-expected tariff of | 3.73/kWHR 

 On the operational parameter front, expected generation during Q1FY22 at 

71.7 billion units. Energy sold was tad higher than estimates at 66.6 BUs 

 EBITDA came in at | 7438.9 crore. Reported PAT came in at | 3145.6 crore 

vs. our estimate of | 3862.7 crore 

What should investors do? NTPC has been a significant underperformer in the 

power space led by a shift of value towards the renewable space. We shall await and 

keenly observe the execution pace of NTPC in the renewable segment. 

 Maintain our HOLD rating on the stock 

Target Price and Valuation: We value NTPC at | 122 i.e. 0.9x FY23E Book value. 

Key triggers for future price performance: 

 NTPC has set aggressive renewables long term capacity addition target of 

60000 MW by 2032, which was earlier pegged at 30000 MW. Also, in the 

medium term, NTPC expects to have a cumulative capacity to the tune of 

15000 MW by FY24E. Rising share of renewables and strong execution for 

the ramp up of the same will trigger a re-rating 

 

Alternate Stock Idea: In the power space, we are bullish on IEX’ prospects 

 Dominating market share, strong traction in new products and strong 

opportunity landscape 

 BUY with a target price of | 530 per share, valued at 50x FY23E EPS 

 

 

 

Key Financials FY19 FY20 FY21
 5 year CAGR (FY16-

21) 

FY22E FY23E
 2 year CAGR 

(FY21-23E) 

Net Sales 90,507.4       97,700.4       99,206.7       8.9% 1,08,758.8    1,21,809.8    10.8%

EBITDA 22,971.5       27,092.7       28,803.4       11.8% 30,549.3       35,197.1       10.5%

EBITDA Margins (%) 25.4              27.7              29.0              28.1              28.9              

Net Profit 11,949.9       10,112.8       13,769.5       8.3% 14,163.8       15,928.2       7.6%

EPS (₹) 12.1              10.2              13.9              14.3              16.1              

P/E 9.8                11.6              8.5                8.3                7.3                

RoNW (%) 11.2              8.9                11.5              11.2              11.8              

RoCE (%) 5.8                4.8                5.8                5.5                5.6                
 

 

 

Particulars 
 

Particulars Amount

Market Capitalisation | 113984 Crore

Debt (FY21)  | 164809Crore

Cash (FY21) | 3624 Crore

EV | 275169 Crore

52 week H/L | 146/72

Equity capital | 9696.7 Crore

Face value | 10
 

 
  

Shareholding pattern 

Jun-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 Mar-20 Jun-21

Promoters 51.0    51.0    51.1    51.1    51.1    

FII 11.4    11.4    12.3    11.9    13.1    

DII 34.6    34.9    33.5    33.9    32.9    

Others 3.0      2.7      3.1      3.0      2.9      
 

 
  

Price Chart 

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

J
u
n
-
1

8

O
c
t
-1

8

F
e

b
-1

9

J
u
n
-
1

9

O
c
t
-1

9

F
e

b
-2

0

J
u
n
-
2

0

O
c
t
-2

0

F
e

b
-2

1

J
u
n
-
2

1

NTPC IN EQUITY NSE500 Index

 
 

Recent event & key risks 
  

 Under construction capacity of 

17 GW 

 Key Risk: (i) Muted economic 

recovery to keep blended PLFs 

lower (ii) Aggressive capacity 

addition in solar space may 

rerate the stock 

Research Analyst 

Chirag Shah 

shah.chirag@icicisecurities.com 

   

  

 

 
Key Financial Summary 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Key takeaways of recent quarter & conference call highlights  

Q1FY22 Results: Sturdy performance 

 Reported revenues came in at | 26038.5 crore vs. our estimate of | 27140.5 

crore. Key reason was lower-than-expected tariff of | 3.73/kWHR 

 On the operational parameter front, expected generation in Q1FY22 was at 

71.7 billion units (BU) vs. estimate of 71.3. billion units. On the other hand, 

energy sold was tad higher than estimates at 66.6 BUs vs. 66.2 billion units 

 Plant load factor (PLF) of the coal plants was at 69.7% vs. 64.3% QoQ. As of 

Q1FY22, commercial capacity was at 51750 MW whereas the installed 

capacity was at 52660 MW 

 On the coal mining side, the company has mined coal to the tune of 2.46 

million tonne (MT) in Q1FY22 vs. 2.4 MT mined in Q4FY21. On other hand, 

gas consumption was at 1.8 mmscmd vs. 5.59 mmscmd YoY 

 EBITDA came in at | 7438.9 crore. Fuel cost per unit during Q4FY21 was at 

| 2.08/unit vs. | 2.12/unit QoQ. Reported PAT came in at | 3145.6 crore vs. 

our estimate of | 3862.7 crore, on account of lower operational income and 

higher-than-expected interest costs 

Analyst Meet Highlights  

 In FY22TD, NTPC witnessed growth of 22.18% in power demand vs. the 

same period last year. Growth in the country’s power demand was at 15%. 

Peak power demand witnessed on July 7 was at 200 MW, at 4.5 BU 

 NTPC’s long term vision is to become an integrated energy company with 

strong focus on renewables. The 30 GW renewable target for 2032 has been 

revised to 60 GW wherein 50% of the capacity is expected to come from 

non-fossil fuel based capacity. Hence, renewable capacity is expected to 

outgrow other forms of generation. In the next year three to four years, 15 

GW of renewable capacity is expected to get commissioned 

 During FY21, the company added 904 MW renewable and hydro capacity. 

Furthermore, NTPC has won 1560 MW bid in FY21 whereas the same 

reading for Q1FY22 was at 325 MW 

 NTPC’s coal stations have sufficient coal stocks. It achieved 1 BU per day 

generation on January 18. NTPC’s coal stations have a positive difference 

of 2% compared to the national PLF 

 During FY21, capacity addition was at 4160 MW, which includes 904 MW 

towards renewable and hydro. Capacity addition for FY22TD was at 1075 

MW. Post this, NTPC’s group capacity was at 66885 MW 

 Various initiatives and strides have been made by the company in other 

areas of renewable energy such as floating solar, EV, battery storage, solar 

energy – green ammonia. The company has partnered with ONGC to set up 

offshore wind energy projects, leveraging from the expertise of ONGC 

 A pilot project is also being carried out in Vindhyachal for green hydrogen 

at less than US$3/kg. Carbon capture and green hydrogen will give a fillip to 

energy transition and realise the dream of integrated & circular economy 

 NTPC has participated in discom privatisation bidding and expects to be a 

strong contender for the Chandigarh discom 

 Renewable energy business, NVNNL expected to get listed in next 18 

months 

 NTPC added 3824 MW to commercial capacity in FY21 and has 17 GW 

capacity under construction 

 The company has floated a global tender for expression of interest (EoI) for 

grid connected battery energy storage system 

 Ministry of New & Renewable Energy approved 4750 MW solar project in 

Rann of Kutch, Gujarat. Once commenced, this will be largest solar park in 

India. It plans to generate green hydrogen from this plant using solar energy 

 CWIP ratio expected to fall steeply in years to come as NTPC transitions 

towards renewable energy. Hence, conversion from CWIP to gross block 

will accelerate 

 Standalone regulated equity was at | 66338 crore. Going ahead, regulated 

equity is expected to grow at 15% CAGR in the next three years 

 Cost of debt has come down to 6.24% in FY21 from 8.07% in FY15. 

Furthermore, in Q1FY22 cost of debt was at 5.97% 
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Exhibit 1: Variance Analysis 

Q1FY22 Q1FY22E Q1FY20 YoY (%) Q4FY21 QoQ (%) Comments

Energy sales net 26,038.5 27,140.5 23,453.5 11.0 26,566.9 (2.0) Revenues were below estimates

Other operatring income 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 -

Total Income 26,038.5 27,140.5 23,453.5 11.0 26,566.9 (2.0)

Fuel 14,919.8 15,122.4 12,368.9 20.6 16,418.8 (9.1) Fuel cost was lower-than-expected

G&A 2,422.0 2,442.6 2,051.7 18.0 2,618.8 (7.5)

Employee expense 1,257.8 1,357.0 1,287.8 (2.3) 1,021.5 23.1

Total expenses 18,599.6 18,922.1 15,708.4 18.4 20,059.1 (7.3)

EBITDA 7,438.9 8,218.4 7,745.1 (4.0) 6,507.8 14.3 EBITDA was lower on account of lower revenues

EBITDA Margin (%) 28.6 30.3 33.0 -445 bps 24.5 407 bps

Depreciation 2,675.4 2,850.0 2,529.7 5.8 2,797.2 (4.4)

Interest 1,988.6 1,640.0 2,082.5 -4.5 1,594.3 24.7

Other Income 763.7 700.0 567.5 34.6 1,673.0 (54.3)

PBT 4,326.1 4,828.4 4,502.9 (3.9) 3,496.8 23.7

Extraordinary expenses 326.2 326.2 326.2 NA 326.2 NA 5

Extraordinary Income 326.2 326.2 326.2 0.0 326.2 0.0
Related to prior period sales and tax benefit 

received during the quarter

Total Tax 1,180.5 965.7 1,230.2 (4.0) -982.4 (220.2)

Adjusted PAT 3,145.6 3,862.7 2,470.2 27.3 4,479.2 (29.8)
PAT was lower on account of higher interest and 

lower revenues

Key Metrics

Generation (Crore units) 7,174.8 7,133.2 6,018.5 19.2 7,763.0 (7.6) Generation was better than industry average 

Sales (Crore units) 6,661.2 6,619.6 5,584.5 19.3 7,219.7 (7.7)

Tariff rate (|/Kwh) 3.9 4.1 4.2 (6.9) 3.7 6.2
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Change in estimates 

(| Crore) O ld New %  Change O ld New %  change

Revenue 1,08,758.8 1,08,758.8 0.0 1,21,809.8 1,21,809.8 -

EBITDA 30,549.3 30,549.3 0.0 35,197.1 35,197.1 -

EBITDA  Margin (% ) 28.1 28.1 0 bps 28.9 28.9 -

PA T 14,163.8 14,163.8 0.0 15,928.2 15,928.2 -

EPS (|) 14.3 14.3 0.0 16.1 16.1 -

FY22E FY23E

 

Source: ICICI Direct Research 
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Financial Summary 

Exhibit 3: Profit and loss statement                                   | crore 

(Ye ar -e n d  March ) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Tota l operating Income 97,700 99,207 1,08,759 1,21,810

G row th (% ) 8 2 10 12

Raw  Materia l Expenses 57,018 55,881 62,670 70,191

Employee Expenses 4,926 4,942 5,288 5,658

O ther expenses 8,664 9,580 10,251 10,763

Tota l O perating Expenditure70,608 70,403 78,210 86,613

EBITDA 27,093 28,803 30,549 35,197

G row th (% ) 25 10 8 21

Depreciation 8,623 10,412 11,963 13,399

Interes t 6,782 7,459 8,157 9,136

O ther Income 2,778 4,346 3,500 4,000

PBT 14,466 15,279 13,929 16,662

O thers 4,829 416 4,000 3,500

Tota l Tax 9,182 1,925 3,765 4,234

PA T 10,113 13,770 14,164 15,928

A djus ted PA T 10,113 13,770 14,164 15,928

G row th (% ) -6 36 3 12

EPS (|) 10.2 13.9 14.3 16.1
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 4: Cash flow statement                                          | crore 

(Ye ar -e n d  March ) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Prof it Before Tax 10,113 13,770 14,164 15,928

A dd: Depreciation 8,623 10,412 11,963 13,399

(Inc)/dec in Current A ssets -17,884 13,104 -6,645 -8,808

Inc/(dec) in CL  and Prov is ions-2,297 3,036 3,903 4,202

O thers 6,782 7,459 8,157 9,136

CF f rom operating activ ities 45,698 15,500 37,026 43,070

(Inc)/dec in Inves tments -10,503 4,246 27,739 15,000

(Inc)/dec in F ixed A ssets -30,000 -21,000 -20,000 -20,000

O thers 0 0 0 0

CF f rom inves ting activ ities  -40,503 -16,754 7,739 -5,000

Issue/(Buy back) of  Equity 0 0 0 0

Inc/(dec) in loan funds 40,053 54,164 29,015 11,706

Div idend pa id & div idend tax -3,733 -7,064 -7,466 -7,466

Inc/(dec) in Sec. premium 2 3 3 3

O thers -6,782 -7,459 -8,157 -9,136

CF f rom f inancing activ ities 29,540 39,644 13,395 -4,893

Net Cash f low -15,000 -6,522 -2,454 1,000

O pening Cash 25,145 10,145 3,624 1,170

Clos ing Cash 10,145 3,624 1,170 2,170
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct  

 

 

 

Exhibit 5: Balance Sheet                                                      | crore 

(Ye ar -e n d  March ) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

L iabilities

Equity Capita l 9,895 9,895 9,895 9,895

Reserve and Surplus 1,03,320 1,10,026 1,16,723 1,25,185

Tota l Shareholders  funds1,13,215 1,19,920 1,26,618 1,35,080

Tota l Debt 1,60,588 1,64,089 1,72,294 1,80,909

A A D 1,947 1,947 1,947 1,947

Minority  Interes t / O thers 1,152 1,152 1,152 1,152

Tota l L iabilities 2,76,902 2,87,108 3,02,010 3,19,087

A ssets

G ross  Block 2,57,995 2,78,995 2,98,995 3,18,995

L ess : A cc Depreciation 80,485 90,897 95,919 95,919

Net Block 1,77,509 1,88,098 2,03,076 2,23,076

Capita l WIP 73,067 63,067 58,067 53,067

Tota l F ixed A ssets 2,50,576 2,51,164 2,61,143 2,76,143

Inves tments 12,293 12,293 12,293 12,293

Inventory 10,732 10,561 11,731 12,992

Debtors 15,668 12,897 13,595 14,617

L oans  and A dvances 40,264 29,762 32,628 36,543

O ther Current A ssets 19,501 19,841 21,752 24,362

Cash 10,145 3,624 1,170 2,170

Tota l Current A ssets 96,310 76,684 80,875 90,684

Creditors 9,650 10,561 11,731 12,992

O ther L iabilities 22,516 24,641 27,373 30,314

Prov is ions 7,466 7,466 7,466 7,466

Tota l Current L iabilities 39,632 42,668 46,571 50,773

Net Current A ssets 56,679 34,016 34,304 39,911

O thers  A ssets 0 0 0 0

A pplication of  Funds 2,76,902 2,87,108 3,02,010 3,19,087
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 6: Key ratios 

(Ye ar -e n d  March ) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Per share data  (|)

EPS 10.2 13.9 14.3 16.1

Cash EPS 18.9 24.4 26.4 29.6

BV 114.4 121.2 128.0 136.5

DPS 3.3 6.2 6.5 6.5

Cash Per Share 12.3 3.7 1.2 2.2

O perating Ratios  (% )

EBITDA  Margin 27.7 29.0 28.1 97.6

PBT / Tota l O perating income 14.8 15.4 12.8 0.0

PA T Margin 10.4 13.9 13.0 0.0

Inventory days 68.7 69.0 68.3 67.6

Debtor days 58.5 47.5 45.6 0.0

Creditor days 9.1 10.1 10.1 10.1

Return Ratios  (% )

RoE 8.9 11.5 11.2 11.8

RoCE 4.8 5.8 5.5 5.6

RoIC 5.0 5.9 5.5 5.6

V aluation Ratios  (x)

P/E 11.6 8.5 8.3 7.3

EV  / EBITDA 9.9 9.6 9.4 8.4

EV  / Net Sa les 2.7 2.8 2.6 2.4

Market Cap / Sa les 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.0

Price to Book V a lue 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9

Solvency Ratios

Debt/EBITDA 5.9 5.7 5.6 5.1

Debt / Equity 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.3

Current Ratio 3.0 2.2 2.1 2.1

Q uick Ratio 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

 



  

 

ICICI Securities | Retail Research  5 

  
ICICI Direct Research 

 

Result Update | NTPC Ltd 

 

 

 

 

 

RATING RATIONALE 

ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 

stocks according -to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, 

Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined 

as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 

 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

 
 

ICICI Direct Research Desk, 

ICICI Securities Limited, 

1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre, 

Road No 7, MIDC, 

Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 
research@icicidirect.com 
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I/We, Chirag Shah, PGDBM, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or 

securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report 

have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. 

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) 

as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock 

broker. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture 

capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com.  

 

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship 

with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial 

interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 

 

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc. as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as 

such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 

 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

 

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may 

not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research. 

 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected 

recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would 

endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI 

Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in 

circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  

 

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein 

is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers 

simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting 

and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who 

must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. 

The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities 

whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks 

associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-

managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  

 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other 

benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of this report.  

 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

 

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of 

the research report.  

 

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject 

company/companies mentioned in this report.  

 

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

 

Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.  

 

We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.  

 

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or 

use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in 
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